

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: GARY A. TAYLOR AND WILLIAM S. HARRIS,
Petitioners.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

GARY A. TAYLOR
P.O. Box 90212
Austin, Texas 78709-0212
(512) 301-5100

WILLIAM S. HARRIS
307 W. Seventh Street,
Suite 1905
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-5575

Petitioners

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH SEMEL
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC
University of California
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, California
94720-7200
(510) 643-8159

RONALD W. BREAUX
SARAH TEACHOUT
HAYNES AND BOONE
901 Main St., Suite 3100
Dallas, Texas 75202-3789
(214) 651-5000

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Gary A. Taylor and
William S. Harris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DISCUSSION	1
1. The circuits are split and the issue is exceedingly important.....	2
2. The plain language of § 848(q) is in harmony with the text and purpose of the entire statute, and raises no legitimate federalism concerns.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

LIST OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDICES

A. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, denying motion for appointment of counsel, <i>King v. Moore</i> , No. 02-13717-P, filed June 24, 2002.....	1a
B. Approval Letter, Counsel's Voucher and Excerpts from Counsel's Timesheets, <i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , No. 98-3545 (6th Cir.).....	3a
C. Orders of the United States District Courts for the Eastern and Western Districts of Missouri and the Eastern District of Arkansas, approving funds for clemency representation	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	6
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	10
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	6
<i>Clark v. Johnson (In re: Taylor)</i> , 278 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	7
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 3, 4
<i>King v. Moore</i> , No. 02-13717-P (11th Cir. July 24, 2002)	2
<i>Lowery v. Anderson</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	3
<i>Maine v. Thiboutout</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	1, 7, 8
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	5
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST., art. II, §2, cl. 1	8
U.S. CONST., amend. VIII.....	1
STATUTES:	
21 U.S.C. §848(q).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §848(q)(4)(B)	9
21 U.S.C. §848(q)(8)	<i>passim</i>
Former 21 U.S.C. §848(q)(10).....	3
28 U.S.C. §2254	3, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. §2255	7, 8
42 U.S.C. §1988	9
42 U.S.C. §§2996, <i>et seq.</i>	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brief of the States of California, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , No. 93-6497	2, 8
<i>Executions in the U.S. 2002</i> , available at: http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/dpicexec02.html	4
<i>Upcoming Executions</i> , available at: http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/executionalert.html	4
